 Recent Patents on Biomedical Engineering 2009, 2, 000-000 1
  1874-7647/09 $100.00+.00 © 2009 Bentham Science Publishers Ltd.
Recent Developments on Citric Acid Derived Biodegradable Elastomers
Richard T. Tran, Yi Zhang, Dipendra Gyawali and Jian Yang*
Department of Bioengineering, The University of Texas at Arlington, Arlington, TX 76019 Joint Biomedical Engineering
Program, The University of Texas at Arlington and The University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center, Dallas, TX
75390, USA
Received: June 30, 2009; Accepted: July 31, 2009; Revised: August 6, 2009

[29] Kornberg H. Krebs and his trinity of cycles. Nat Rev Mol Cell Biol
2000; 1(3): 225-8.
[30] Krebs HA, Johnson WA. The role of citric acid in intermediate
metabolism in animal tissues. FEBS Lett 1980; 117: K1-10.
[31] Porter D, Vollrath F. Silk as a Biomimetic Ideal for Structural
Polymers. Advance Materials 2009; 21: 487-92.
[32] Yang J, Motlagh D, Allen JB, et al. Modulating Expanded
Polytetrafluoroethylene Vascular Graft Host Response Citric Acid-
Based Biodegradable Elastomers. Advance Materials 2006; 18:
1493-98.
[33] Nair L, Laurencin C. Biodegradable polymers as biomaterials.
Progress in polymer science 2007; 32: 762-98.
[34] Yang J, Webb AR, Pickerill SJ, Hageman G, Ameer GA. Synthesis
and evaluation of poly(diol citrate) biodegradable elastomers.
Biomaterials 2006; 27(9): 1889-98.
[35] Ameer, G.A., Yang, J., Webb, A.R.: US20090148945 (2009).
[36] Ameer, G.A., Yang, J., Webb, A.R.: US20050063939 (2005).
[37] Dey J, Xu H, Shen J, et al. Development of biodegradable
crosslinked urethane-doped polyester elastomers. Biomaterials
2008; 29(35): 4637-49.
[38] Yang, J., Tran, R.T., Gyawali, D.G.: US200861051256 (2008).
[39] Millesi H, Zoch G, Reihsner R. Mechanical properties of peripheral
nerves. Clin Orthop Relat Res 1995(314): 76-83.
[40] Dahms SE, Piechota HJ, Dahiya R, Lue TF, Tanagho EA.
Composition and biomechanical properties of the bladder acellular
matrix graft: comparative analysis in rat, pig and human. Br J Urol
1998; 82(3): 411-9.
[41] Ameer, G.A., Webb, A.R.: US20070071790 (2007).
[42] Gosline J, Lillie M, Carrington E, Guerette P, Ortlepp C, Savage K.
Elastic proteins: biological roles and mechanical properties. Philos
Trans R Soc Lond B Biol Sci 2002; 357(1418): 121-32.
[43] Chandran KB, Cardiovascular Biomechanics. 1992, New York,
USA: New York University Press.
12 Recent Patents on Biomedical Engineering, 2009, Vol. 2, No. 3 Yang et al.
[44] Noyes FR, Grood ES. The strength of the anterior cruciate ligament
in humans and Rhesus monkeys. J Bone Joint Surg Am 1976;
58(8): 1074-82.
[45] Yuan H, Kononov S, Cavalcante FS, Lutchen KR, Ingenito EP,
Suki B. Effects of collagenase and elastase on the mechanical
properties of lung tissue strips. J Appl Physiol 2000; 89(1): 3-14.
[46] Yang J, Motlagh D, Webb AR, Ameer GA. Novel biphasic
elastomeric scaffold for small-diameter blood vessel tissue
engineering. Tissue Eng 2005; 11(11-12): 1876-86.
[47] Ameer GA, Yang J.: US20070208420 (2007).
[48] Laurencin C, Khan Y, El-Amin SF. Bone graft substitutes. Expert
Rev Med Devices 2006; 3(1): 49-57.
[49] Mathew J, Kache V, Liu C, Tang L, Yang J. Nano-featured highly
interconnective macroporous elastic scaffolds for cardiovascular
tissue engineering. Proceeding of IEEE Dallas Engineering in
Medicine and Biology Workshop 2007: 43-46.
[50] Hoshi RA, Behl S, Ameer GA. Nanoporous Biodegradable
Elastomers. Advance Materials 2009; 21: 188-92.
[51] Zhao H, Ameer GA. Modulating the Mechanical Properties of
Poly(diol citrates) the Incorporation of a Second Type of Crosslink
Network. Journal of Applied Polymer Science 2009; 114: 1464-70.
[52] Yang, J., Dey, J.: US20090093565 (2009).
[53] Gerecht S, Townsend SA, Pressler H, et al. A porous photocurable
elastomer for cell encapsulation and culture. Biomaterials 2007;
28(32): 4826-35.
[54] Li Q, Wang J, Shahani S, et al. Biodegradable and

[58] Gaumet M, Gurny R, Delie F. Fluorescent biodegradable PLGA
particles with narrow size distributions: preparation by means of
selective centrifugation. Int J Pharm 2007; 342(1-2): 222-30.
[59] Ogura Y, Kimura H. Biodegradable polymer microspheres for
targeted drug delivery to the retinal pigment epithelium. Surv
Ophthalmol 1995; 39: S17-24.
[60] Gao X, Yang L, Petros JA, Marshall FF, Simons JW, Nie S.
molecular and cellular imaging with quantum dots. Curr Opin
Biotechnol 2005; 16(1): 63-72.
[61] Rhyner MN, Smith AM, Gao X, Mao H, Yang L, Nie S. Quantum
dots and multifunctional nanoparticles: new contrast agents for
tumor imaging. Nanomed 2006; 1(2): 209-17.
[62] Yang J, Gunn J, Dave SR, Zhang M, Wang YA, Gao X.
Ultrasensitive detection and molecular imaging with magnetic
nanoparticles. Analyst 2008; 133(2): 154-60.
[63] Yang, J., Guatam, S.: US200861074503 (2008).
[64] Yamato M, Utsumi M, Kushida A, Konno C, Kikuchi A, Okano T.
Thermo-responsive culture dishes allow the intact harvest of
multilayered keratinocyte sheets without dispase by reducing
temperature. Tissue Eng 2001; 7(4): 473-80.